CCASE:

SOL (MsSHA) V. KENN E- WAYNE
DDATE:

19941205

TTEXT:



~2441
FEDERAL M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVI EW COMM SSI ON

OFFI CE OF ADM NI STRATI VE LAW JUDGES
2 SKYLINE, 10th FLOOR
5203 LEESBURG PI KE
FALLS CHURCH, VIRG NIA 22041

December 5, 1994

SECRETARY OF LABOR, : CIVIL PENALTY PROCEEDI NGS

M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH :

ADM NI STRATI ON ( MsSHA) , . Docket No. WEVA 93-471

Petitioner . A.C. No. 46-08174-03528
V. :

:  Docket No. WEVA 93-472

KENNI E- WAYNE | NCORPORATED, : A C. No. 46-08174-03529
Respondent :

Docket No. WEVA 93-473
A.C. No. 46-08174-03530

Kenni e- Wayne No. 1-A
DECI SI ON

Appear ances: Javier |. Romanach, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor
U.S. Departnent of Labor, Arlington, Virginia, for
Peti tioner;
Dani el E. Durden, Esq., Howe, Anderson & Steyer,
Washi ngton, D.C., for Respondent.

Bef or e: Judge Fauver

These are consolidated actions for civil penalties totalling
$40, 454 under 0O 105(d) of the Federal M ne Safety and Health Act
of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 0O 801 et seq.

The citations and orders are not contested and have been
affirmed by the judge. The only issue is whether paynment of the
proposed civil penalties will adversely affect Respondent's
ability to continue in business. The burden of proof rests with
Respondent on this issue.

d enn Hall and Stephen Hairston testified as to Respondent's
financial condition. Hall testified that Kennie-Wayne, Inc. is a
contract mner for M& H Coal Conpany. M& His the | essee of a
tract of property owned by MDonal d Land Conpany. According to
Hall, M & H has "total rights of ownership to sell, ship or
retain the coal” that is mined by Kennie-Wayne at the property
| eased by M& H from McDonald. Tr. 40. He also said that
Kenni e-\Wayne was i ncorporated around August 15, 1991, and signed
a contract mning agreenent with M & H around March or Apri
1992. Notwithstanding this testinony, it does not appear that
Kenni e-Wayne has in fact signed a fornmal agreenent with M& H
See Exh. R 7. He stated that according to this agreenent Kennie-



~2442

Wayne has the right to mne coal fromM& Hs land and M& His
to pay Kenni e-Wayne $19.60 per ton with a deduction of $0.60 per
ton for power, and the paynent terns have been nodified two or
three times since the agreenent was signed. M& His also
supposed to pay Kenni e-Wayne on the 10th and the 25th day of each
nonth, and Hall represented that although M & H has usually been
timely inits paynents, as of the hearing date, August 30, 1994,
it had not nade its paynment that was due on August 25, 1994.

In addition, Hall said that Kenni e-Wayne does not have the
discretion to sell the coal it mnes to any coal conpany besides
M&H"who is willing to take all the coal that Kennie-Wyne
sends it." Tr. 62, 63, 77. However, before Stephen Hairston
becane the owner of Kennie-Wayne (July 19, 1994), M & H had
periodically allowed Kenni e-Wayne to ship coal to Hanpden Coa
Conpany in the previous 2 years, and it had been nore profitable
for Kennie-Wayne to ship its coal to Hanpden than to M & H
Hanpden Coal would split the paynent between what was due Kennie-
Wayne (the contractor) and what was due M & H

According to Hall and Hairston, M & H has filed for
bankruptcy. Hall testified that for the first quarter of 1994
Kenni e-\Wayne reported a | oss of $135,460.35 and the conpany's
bal ance sheet shows total assets of $1,191,743.12 and tota
liabilities of $1,543,786.85. Tr. 50; Exh. R-5. Hall also
testified that if Kennie-Wayne is "allowed to m ne coal and ship
its coal to Hanpden Coal their cash flow would inprove
consi derably and they could resune profitable operations."

Hai rston testified that, although he purchased Kennie-Wyne,
Inc., subject to liabilities and with know edge that M & H had
filed for bankruptcy, he assuned that it was going to be paid by
M & H for its production and that Kennie-\Wayne was going to be
profitable. In addition, he understood that M & H would all ow
Kenni e-Wayne to sell its coal to Hanpden if Kennie-Wayne
devel oped paynment problens with M& H  From Hairston's
testimony, it appears that up until two Fridays before the
heari ng Kenni e-\Wayne had been delivering coal to Hanpden but that
a few days before the hearing, M & H decided not to allow Kennie-
Wayne to sell its coal to Hanpden.

Hairston testified that he draws an $8,000 per nonth sal ary
and that he believes that paying the $40,454 in proposed
penal ti es would affect Kennie-Wayne's ability to remain in
busi ness.

DI SCUSSI ON

In assessing civil penalties under 0O 110(i) of the Act, a
Conmmi ssion judge is not bound by the penalty proposed by the
Secretary. Rather the judge is to assess a penalty de novo based
upon the follow ng six statutory criteria: (1) the operator's



~2443

hi story of previous violations, (2) the appropriateness of the
penalty to the size of the business, (3) the operator's
negl i gence, (4) the effect on the operator's ability to continue
in business, (5) the gravity of the violation, and (6) the
operator's good faith in abatement of the violation. Secretary
of Labor v. Sellersburg Stone Co., 5 FMSHRC 287 (1983), aff'd
Sel | ersburg Stone Co. v. FMSHRC, 736 f.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1984).

In evaluating the fourth factor, the Comm ssion has held
that, "in the absence of proof that the inposition of authorized
penal ti es woul d adversely affect (an operator's ability to
continue in business), it is presunmed that no such adverse effect
woul d occur."™ Spurlock M ning Conpany, Inc., 16 FMSHRC 697, 700
(1994), quoting Sellersburg Stone Co., 5 FMSHRC 287. If an
adverse effect is denpnstrated, a reduction in the penalty may be
warrant ed. Robert G Lawson Coal Conpany, (1972). However, "the
penalties may not be elimnated . . . , because the M ne Act
requires that a penalty be assessed for each violation."

Spurlock M ning, supra, 16 FMSHRC at 699, citing 30 U.S.C
O 820(a); Tazco, Inc., 3 FMSHRC 1895, 1897 (1981)

Respondent's witnesses seemto portray Kenni e-Wayne as bei ng
financially viable rather than a business on the brink of
financial collapse. Hairston stated that he purchased Kennie-
Wayne subject to liabilities with know edge of M & H s petition
for bankruptcy and the amobunt of MSHA's proposed penalties. He
considers himself a good judge of the value of mning operations
and obvi ously assessed Kenni e-Wayne as a good investnment. The
production capacity is about 24,000 clean tons of coal per nonth,
and each ton is worth about $20.25. Hanpden Coal is a very
willing buyer of Kennie-Wayne's mned coal and according to
Hairston it is in a strong financial condition. Tr. 19, 34.
There is no evidence that Kenni e-Wayne does not have a | ega
right to sell coal to Hanpden if M& His unable to buy it.
FOOTNOTE 1 The fact that Kennie-Wayne i s capable of paying
Hairston a salary of $96,000 per year is a revealing indication
of Kenni e-Wayne's financial condition.

Respondent presented bal ance sheets indicating its profits,
| osses, assets and liabilities. However, financial statenents
showi ng a | oss, by thenselves, are not sufficient to reduce
penal ti es because they are not indicative of the ability to

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

1/

Hairston testified that part of his agreement with M& His the
under st andi ng that Kenni e-Wayne has the right to sell coal to
Hanpden Coal if M & H defaults in paying for it. |In addition,
under West Virginia law it appears that Kenni e-Wayne woul d have a
mechanic's lien to sell the coal for its work or |abor. West
Virginia Code O 38-2-31 (1994). Respondent has not submitted any
docunent ati on showi ng that M & H s bankruptcy proceedi ng woul d
prevent Kenni e-Wayne from selling coal to Hanpden Coal



~2444
continue in business. Spurlock Mning, Inc., 16 FMSHRC at 700,
citing Peggs Run Coal Co., 3 |BMA 404, 413-414 (1974).

In conclusion, | find that Respondent has failed to prove by
a preponderance of the evidence that paynment of the proposed
civil penalties would adversely affect its ability to continue in
business. | also find the proposed civil penalties of $40,454 to
be appropriate for the violations found herein.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. The judge has jurisdiction.

2. Respondent committed the violations as alleged in the
citations and orders attached to the Secretary's petitions for
civil penalties.

3. Respondent has not proven that paynent of the proposed
civil penalties would adversely affect its ability to continue in
busi ness.

ORDER

WHEREFORE | T | S ORDERED t hat Respondent shall pay civi
penal ti es of $40,454 within 30 days of this decision

W I |i am Fauver
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di stribution:

Javier |. Romanach, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor, U.S.

Depart ment of Labor, 4015 WI son Boul evard, Room 516, Arlington
VA 22203 (Certified Mil)

Dani el E. Durden, Esq., Howe, Anderson & Steyer, 1747

Pennsyl vani a Avenue, NW, Suite 1050, Washington, DC 20006
(Certified Mail)

/1t



